City of Carson
Report to Successor Agency

May-15, 2012
New Business Consent

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION TO ACCEPT AS COMPLETE PROJECT NO. 1281: CITYWIDE

ANNUAL OVERLAY PROGRAM, PLUS CIVIC CENTER PARKING LOTS; AND
PROJECT NO. 1286: CITYWIDE ANNUAL CONCRETE REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM

ool A b ¢ 17

Submitted by Farrokh Abolfathi Approved by David C. Biggs
Acting Development Services General Manager City Manager

II.

III.

THIS IS A COMPANION AGENDA ITEM

SUMMARY

Project No. 1281: Citywide Annual Overlay Program, plus civic center parking
lots; and Project No. 1286: Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program
(Exhibit No. 1) have been completed in accordance with approved plans and
specifications.

During the construction phase of the project, several unforeseen issues were
encountered that necessitated Change Order No. 1 - Construction items quantity
adjustment in the amount of $451,904.46. This amount consists of previously
authorized contingency of $158,859.00 and construction contract increase of
$293,045.46.

It is requested that the Carson Successor Agency accept the work as complete
and authorize staff to file the Notice of Completion.

RECOMMENDATION
TAKE the following actions:

1. ACCEPT as complete Project No. 1281: Citywide Annual Overlay Program,
plus civic center parking lots; and Project No. 1286: Citywide Annual
Concrete Replacement Program.

2. AUTHORIZE staff to file a Notice of Completion.
ALTERNATIVES

1. DO NOT ACCEPT the project as complete. However, Civil Code
Section 3093 requires a Notice of Completion to be filed for record within
10 days, upon the completion and settlement of all public works project
claims, if any.

2. TAKE another action the Carson Successor Agency deems appropriate.




City of Carson Report to Successor Agency

IV.

May 15, 2012

BACKGROUND

The citywide annual overlay program is listed in the city’s Capital Improvement
Program for FY 2011/12. This project is a combination of Project No. 1281:
Citywide Annual Overlay Program, and civic center parking lots; and Project
No. 1286: Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program.

Project No. 1281 consisted of grinding existing asphalt pavement and overlaying
it with two inches of rubberized asphalt, which has superior benefits when
compared with conventional asphalt, the removal and reconstruction of
deteriorated sections of the roadway, pavement markings and re-striping and
other related work. In order to benefit from the economy of scale, Carson City
Hall and the Congresswoman Juanita Millender-McDonald Community Center
parking lot improvements were included in this annual overlay project.

Project No. 1286 called for the repair of damaged sidewalks, driveway
approaches, cross gutters, curbs and gutters, access ramps and tree removal.
Staff completed a survey of the city to identify street locations that required
repair to restore concrete improvements to city standards and Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. In addition, community service requests
were inspected, evaluated against city standards and, as appropriate, included in
this project.

The project locations (Exhibit No. 2) were selected based on the
recommendation of the city’s Pavement Management System MicroPaver
Program and the available budget. In an effort to maximize the economy of
scale, staff concentrated on maintenance zone no. 5 which exhibited the highest
need in order to prevent deterioration of and/or preserve existing pavement.

The project’s street area portion was bordered by Carson Street, the I-405
freeway, Dominguez Street, Torrance Boulevard and Main Street. The attached
Location List identifies the street names and limits of the overlay area and
concrete repair/replacement quantities.

On July 5, 2011, the City Council / Agency Board approved the plans,
specifications and estimates (PS&E), Location Maps and Location List, ordered
the work and authorized the staff to advertise the work and call for bids for
Project No. 1281: Citywide Annual Overlay Program, plus civic center parking
lots; and Project No. 1286: Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program
(Exhibit No. 3).

On September 6, 2011, the City Council / Agency Board awarded a construction
contract for Project No. 1281: Citywide Annual Overlay Program, plus civic
center parking lots; and Project No. 1286:  Citywide Annual Concrete



City of Carson Report to Successor Agency
May 15, 2012

Replacement Program in the amount of $1,059,059.00, to the lowest responsible
bidder, All American Asphalt, Inc. (Exhibit No. 4). At the same meeting, the
City Council also authorized a Material Testing Service Agreement in the
amount of $14,948.00 with Hushmand Associates, Inc.

The contractor was a member of the Construction Labor Union of Southern
California; therefore, the contractor automatically was in compliance with the
Project Labor Agreement (PLA) regulations.

During the construction phase of the project, several unforeseen issues were
encountered, such as an increase in the paving area of the parking lots, removal
and reconstruction of sidewalks to comply with the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) regulation and some streets needed to be reconstructed instead of
overlaid as originally intended. The increase in the quantities resulted in Change
Order No.1 - Construction items quantity adjustment in the amount of
$451,904.46.

Approval of Change Order No. 1 will increase the construction contract with All
American Asphalt, Inc., in addition to the previously authorized contingency of
$158,859.00, by $293,045.46 to the total contract amount of $1,510,963.46.

V. FISCAL IMPACT

The total construction cost of this improvement project is $1,519,348.06. Funds
for these projects are included in the FY 2011/12 Proposition 1B,
Proposition 42, Gas Tax and Carson Redevelopment Agency (CRA) budgets.
The CRA budget includes $215,000.00 appropriated by the Agency Board on
May 9, 2011, from the Redevelopment Agency Project Area No. 1 fund balance
for this project. Additionally, FY 2011/12 includes $247,700.00 California
Integrated Waste Management Board (CIWMB) rubberized asphalt grant funds
to be used to supplement the citywide overlay projects.




City of Carson

Report to Successor Agency

May 15, 2012

The distribution of the approved contract amount and actual expenditure for this

project is as follows:

Description Approved Actual

Contract Amount | Expenditure

All American Asphalt, Inc.: $1,059,059.00 | $1,059,059.00

construction contract

All American Asphalt, Inc.: 158,859.00 158,859.00

contingency for change orders,

additional re-measured quantities and

extra work

All American Asphalt, Inc.: for 294,505.90 293,045.46

additional re-measured quantities and

extra work

Hushmand Associates, Inc.: Material 14,948.00 8,056.50

Testing Service Agreement

Advertising and printing 328.10 328.10

TOTAL CONTRACT COST $1,527,700.00 | $1,519,348.06

The project cost summary is shown below:

Fund Source Account No. Allocated Actual
, Amount Expenditure

Proposition 42 67-80-999-004-8020/0128101 $65,000.00 $65,000.00
Proposition 1B 66-80-999-004-8020/0128101 500,000.00 500,000.00
CIWMB grant 28-50-500-857-8020/0128101 247,700.00 247,700.00
Redevelopment 30-70-710-971-8020/0128101 215,000.00 215,000.00
Agency Project

Area No. 1

Proposition 1B 66-80-999-004-8020/0128601 250,000.00 250,000.00
Gas Tax fund 12-80-999-004-8020/0128601 100,000.00 91,648.06
Proposition 42 67-80-999-004-8020/0128601 150,000.00 150,000.00
Total Contract Cost $1,527,700.00 | $1,519,348.06
Staff Costs 34,185.15
TOTAL PROJECT COST $1,553,533.21

4




City of Carson Report to Successor Agency

May 15, 2012

VI. EXHIBITS

1. Location Maps. (pgs. 6-7)

2. Location List. (pgs. 8-11)

3. Minutes, July 5, 2011, Item No. 2. (pg. 12)

4. Minutes, September 6, 2011, Item No. 3. (pg. 13)
G:\ENGINEERING DIVISION\PROJECTS\1281, 1286 Overlay and Concrete 2010-11\Agendas\05-15-12 CSA Accept As Complete Project No.
1281.docx
Prepared by:  Massoud Ghiam, P.E., Senior Civil Engineer
TO:Rev04-23-12
Reviewed by:

City Clerk City Treasurer
Administrative Services ./}Pfu\\\/ : Development Services
Economic Development N ' Public Services

Date

Action taken by Successor Agency

Action




LENARDODR

~ TORRANCEBLVD __

s
=
) @
R
2 (9] .
X > ;z
z % R =
>z =z 4
Z m 9‘
n . ,
| e T e R e
DOMINGUEZ ST e R
3 T g JAVELNST LUECNST
T :g ’
214TH ST 2 2T1TH ST " 570 .;
1THST @ aTHST , S
__ BRADRICKDR "9 §  ERAOREKDR O
GARDNER ST ; 3 %% ’53 -
) L @ D omemST ; @ ~
: - : : =
= | 212THST 2127H ST 2 5 . ; 6\
Z AEARIAT B : . . k
é ‘ QMR'GN DR LARION DR m.;«lema—z%1 -5 CHARWNDR g : @
> L m ‘7
& 2ITHSTE T : ‘ : £ 2 : % . ATH TH
S wSBE rr.ﬁmr%fﬁéarww STg—F 3 3 F s g weTHST - 5k
< Z ‘m k '\ | 3 4 . > “
23THPL o 5 Z £ 5 & % F 3 apommmsT 8 2
S 2t4TH ST - x £ co_Z > S 2 5 &
214TH ST B T2emMST Do Zoow X ‘%"ST g £
moom = M ST
- M- "DESFORD-ST— MEBEGE@RB,S}“;EEJ @%Esg@m'% -
— T 215THST 2 i :
z — z T DOUBLEST S &
. 4 : i = e
LT 216TH ST Sz e
Q- -216THST-g < ® E g %%
it o » E
R ~ O i e e | .
_CARSON ST .. .. CARSON ST _ B} e —— ? CARSON ST
m
o
- z
— 3
o1 >
@
—
B
Xz - PR
@ e
© N = . .
= / Project 1281/1286

.—j o o : e AR Overlay

710

Location Map
Project Nos. 1281 and 1286
Annual Overlay Program for Streets and
Annual Concrete Replacement Program

wraros EXHIBIT NO. 1 { é E

MXD: GAENGINEERING DIVISION\Location Maps\MXDs\Project1281.mxd
PDF: G\ENGINEERING DIVISIO NiLocation Maps\Project1281 pdf




VO |
AVA S
|
i

~NOLSd

Project 1281

Surface Treatment

- Location Map
Project No. 1281
Annual Overlay Program - Parking Lots

MXD: G\ENGINEERING DIVISION\Location Maps\M XDs\Project1281b . mxd
PDF: G:\ENGINEERING DIVISIO N\Location M aps\Project1281b.pdf




LLOZ'Y ) sunp

1 - LSITNOLLYDO'T

BIBUWAST ALD ATHIAO 1821

L10Z/p1/9 Q3 LNIMd

FI/010T A4 - 1871 *ON 392f014
‘werdorg Aef1aaQ (enuuy

NOSUVD HO ALID

09601 095‘0t 0z6°2 9¢ [53 sS o ¥A NOIRIVIO 1S HIEIZ AV INNLIIN €2
0022 000z 000°¢ [iB aront ES 5} 18 NIT3AVT IS HILIZ 18 T38voavi f44
00v'S 900t 000'9 og 00°00Z sS a 1S Z3NONINOQ 1S NN3AVT v15 134VouvW [
gsg'oe | Em 173 099°'¢ 9 GE6 sS 0 1S vs109 1S 139VONYA 1S NIT3AVT) [
020°L1 020'L4 oov'al oy 09¥ ov 0 18 379n0qg 1S NOSHVD INERID) [
A I 0022} ov S0E ovv [ 18 au0453a 18 318000 AV 30VHD 8l
FZX) GZE's 000'6 or 622 ov o] 1SHIPLZ 1S a¥O4630 AV 30VD I
[ ov8'}i c08'zH oy (53 ov ] 1S HIELZ] IS HLYIT AV 30OVHO| [
00S'€L 00SEL 058yt [ [2 ES [ AV NOSINVF AV UIUVIHS|: Sl
020'11 020'21 00b'8l ov 09y EH [¢] AV NOISHVD A ¥IAINTO DIAD 1S G403839 vl
LY $90'6H 0£0'24 9z 659 av [ (P ana INERE 1S quO1s3q £l
$90'6 008'6 2 123 58 [ HA YIINIO DIND 8 NOWAY w18 aQ¥0453q [
[ELY] 089'6 42 {44 SS [¢] 1S HISIZ {sTan3 10 6Ivdd 1
0r9'8 0r9'8 009'6 [ oze SS [ [EVNE] AV 3NNLd3N A NOIVID! [
5889 $88'9 0592 i3 §5¢ ES [§) AV TIMSIVO 188340700 WA NOMVIO| 6
09111 001°11 0S6°EL Si 0€6 §S ) 18 NOSYVD LS ayo4s3a EIERRSY 8
08i°1LL 094'F4 0S8'El sl [(] SS o 18 QyO4s3a 18 NOSUVD MG L
0ZL's 0Z1'8 008'01 [ 09¢ Ss [s) (3Yana AV BNNLdIN A SORIGva 9
00b*L 00v°2 0008 oy 002 sS [¢ 1S 'S3W0I0G 10 SIVHD| 1S H1S1g| S
088'8 088'8 009'8 oF opZ [ [¢] 12 9Ivyd AV NYNOY 1S HIGLE| ¥
orl's orl's 0088 or 02z sS [} AV NYNOY AV D10 1S H164¢] 3
GB8'E GBY'E opr'y [ T 68l ss f) AV 1TIMX04 AV M3UVIHS 1S HItl [3
028 ozL's 008°04 0€ 09¢ SS o 3 ana AV INNLI3N 1S HLzle 1
tval (yaez) {uoeg) (+s) Cagleaiw | (as)easy | eanvenig | wipim Buey adppng ey oL wiosy awen[ ON uooag
10)3939() 13A00 18800 2asinoY * Kepraag W PIOS [LLTRET
4001 ‘BAJBA ajoluey Bugare
SIVIINIOISIY =0 AUVINRID =d (N3937

EXHIBIT NO. 02



L102'v1 eunp Z- ILSI'TNOILLVDO1 BlBUIST ALD ATH3AO 1821
WHYY .§°) +8s1n0) Bugjeas ,p/g + esinop esegq e [ G327 3G
[Buiiiw pjos] .z 03 .0 100 Jepesy .§ m s}BRS oteN
[Bunipu pjos] .z wipim liny yum speens
SIVILNIAISTY =0 AUVWIHC =d aN3937
vd va 48 48 48 e 41 L1INN
S9V'8% 00¥'v62 OVO'VBZ  06LLLE 0£0°LL IVLOL
00€ 008 00E [ 0¢ S5 [s) 1S HIGIZ 1S NOSUVO) 77 T AV HOIMO| €411
00 00g "00E [ 0 sS Qo IS HIELZ ISHISIZ fA%]
00 00 00€ 9 05 S5 o 1S HLZIZ LS NOVID [N
08 09 a8 9 [ S5 [3) FEERNTN 1§ ZanONIROA 011
00€ 00E 00€ 9 [ sS 0 IGER 1S HIgre)” 51
09 09 08 9 01 ) Q IS HISIZ 1S 318n0a g1
54} ozt 0z1 3 0z sS [} 1S HIEIZ IS HIVLE] IS
09 or9 or9 9 oy ER) 0o Ha NORVID 1S HIELE (5]
0z1 ozt 0z} 9 0z SS ] AV 30VHO AV TIMSIVOf: g
Qoz't 00zZ't 00Z'L [ oy SS o} AV 3NN1d3IN (M) GN3 (]
605 00S 005 ot (5 sS 2 AV YNNIAVY AV ANALLEN )
ozl 0z} ozt F) [ S5 ) 1S s34010a AV NYNOY 1
00€"} 00€"t 00€'l ot [ sS 0 AV NYNOH AV HOHHO 11
[ og¥'! obi'8 I3 0z SS [¢) (N)aNZ 15 AATININID FAV HRIVAHS (T3
5108 $10'6 006'6 9¢ 512 S8 [¢) 1S HIEIZ 1S Rivlz IRV RAMIEE 12
0s7'8 052’8 0006 9 05z 3 [6) 1SHINZ 18 a"04s3a YT 9z
0is'e 015’8 0296 92 [ o 5] 1S HISIZ (SYana AV NG sz
081'6 0816 00Z'0t (5] obe ov [9) IS HiglZ 1S HIPLZ AV NVYNOH [£3
CE] (yoe3) {uoea) (s} C4s)easy | (4'5) vosv | easy ana) HPm pBusT] asepng yuey oy ’ [ULYE) awenfON uopoeg
1oy0938q 13A03 13400 98IN0YH Kepand 1 P09 UojIIG
do01 ‘BAjBA 3o ue Bugasray

T1/0107 A4 - 1871 'oN Jafoxg
L1027 1/9 AT LN r-:ﬂ‘-wgvv-m %&—.—Q\wo —ﬂ:—:-d\ Zowm<\v 40 AL



LLoz'vy sunp

£ - LSI'T NOLLVDO'T

SBUINST A LD 8)810L0D 9821

z {Mana] 1S 3A3A3INDD AV YILYIHS] 82
B 3 00°Z¥5 3 1S HIEIZ 1SHIPIZ 1z
00518 Z ISHIPIZ] 1S Ouo453d 9z
7 B [} 00616 00°0F 0003 1SHigZ DITE] E— .m\.;\, WoriOw sz
1 L [y F 1sHiciz ISHIvZ] 7 THAY nvnaw] b2
p z ¥a NOV1D ISHIETZ] A INOLdFN] €2
. ; . 3 3 1S NIT3Avr ISRINZ IS THavouvinl 2z
. z 1S Z3NSNINGG RERT IS 13vouviAl 12
N R v H 15v5108| 1S 13uvouv 18 NITIAVF| 02
. ; m 2 ) 00°5@ 00’98t 1S F1anoa ISNOsuYO[ T TRy Tavan| 6t
. € z 1S auo4s3a 1§ 378n0a BERGED
; T 00099 z 00041 00265 60041 1SHLvIZ 1§ a90453a INERE P
N z 00198 2 ISHITIZ 1SHIvIZ REETREDR
2 2 z AV NOSHAVF] AV d3uvaHs v of 5t
2 . z z AV NO 1S9O [uQ ¥3INZD DIAID “ T T5 guoseT0| ¥
. . 3 ] A3 @ ang AV 3OVEHD 1S aue4saa] €
2 002 Q YIINID DA 78 NOWAV| 15 qdo4s3a| 2
z z 0058 2 IS HiSIE (syans 1 ovds] it
: X v z 6501 0091 @on3[ AvanAidan HaNomvG| ot
N ; z z AVTINSIVO| 18 S3W0T00 T ugNOIYIS| 6
; IS NOSuv3| 1S 0doss3a B
18 Q¥04§30 1S NOS|vVD HO HAINITSIAD| £
. X 7 z 0009 ) aE|  AVENALGEN| we shioviEl s
: i z 1§ §3%070a 10 SIVED) 1SHsiZ s |
B » Z 10 9IvuD) AV NYNOY sHisie] v
. 7 0009t AV NVNOH AV ORRIO] s Hisil
A ; 7 v 0002 AV TI3MXOd| AV H3uVIHS 1Siiis] ¢
. A B T [ENEIE] AV mz:sz R TEY
: SIINLNYND a31vI38 313U9NGD of wouy uumy Jaang
(va) ?m. dwny ?Sm_ ._,t..w. T.,..Hm_ {48) AZ.& ey {valj  (dsl (val dwvu| (a8) Cbas) (W] NOILYDO1 ! SSadqay
si0390180 paadg| 1sAc) 19000 vauvy [ OH/Md | wo0d | vaowsy| walins §S300V| ¥adv | WIvM3ws | waline
d001 OMEA sloyuel | AVTI3AO | TN G109 3344{ SSOHO Ama PRGN

LIOZ/PHE QLN

T1/0107 Ad - 98Y "ON 193f0.1g
‘weadol ] yusuraepday 931310y Euuuy

NOSUVD 40 ALID




1102'pL Bunp

¥ - LSTTNOLLVDO'T

BIELIST A 1O 81810U00 987}

a4

14

134

2]

00°'SEY

00'8L1°C | 00°G¥S

SALD VIOl

v3

vi

vi

v3

vi

va

=R

ER

41

1INN

14

Sy

44

24

44

34

6E

8t

P&

8¢

Ge

123

€8

[23

S uosiel| 1S NOSHVO 3 "3AV 34 VINVS
Q/N AMG LSuld

0] wiou4 BN ppang

fva}
s10308j8Q
4001

(va) duny| (yoeg)

posdg

18809
‘aamA

{use3)
PrY T}
sjoyuey

t4s)
vauv
AVINIAC

(48) [lasiugy (vl (a)
OHIMd | Y001 | IvAOWAY| u3ILINGD
1w a102 33u1| &S00

{va) awvy
§S300V

48]
HIVMIIS

NOILYJ01/ sS3uaqy

L102/vL/9 Q3UNIYd

1T/010T Ad - 9871 "ON 393fo.1g
‘eados g Juauaelday 2)3.10u107) [UnuuY

NOSUVD 40 ALID




ITEM NO. (2)

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATES
AND AUTHORIZATION TO ADVERTISE FOR CONSTRUCTION BIDS
FOR PROJECT NO. 1281: CITYWIDE ANNUAL OVERLAY PROGRAM,
PLUS CIVIC CENTER PARKING LOTS; AND PROJECT NO. 1286:
CITYWIDE ANNUAL CONCRETE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM
(DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)

THIS IS A JOINT AGENDA ITEM WITH AGENCY ITEM NO. 2

RECOMMENDATION for the City Council:

TAKE the following actions:

1. APPROVE the plans, specifications, estimates, Location Maps and Location List, and order
the work for Project No. 1281: Citywide Annual Overlay Program, plus civic center parking
lots; and Project No. 1286: Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program.

2. AUTHORIZE staff to advertise the work and call for construction bids for Project No. 1281:
Citywide Annual Overlay Program, plus civic center parking lots; and Project No. 1286:
Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program.

ACTION:

Item No. 2 was approved on the New Business Consent Calendar on motion of Dear,

seconded by Gipson and unanimously carried by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes:
Abstain:
Absent:

Mayor/Chairman Dear, Mayor Pro Tem/Vice Chairman Ruiz-Raber, Council/Agency
Member Davis Holmes, Council/Agency Member Gipson, and Council/Agency
Member Santarina

None

None

None

Carson Citv Council
July 5, 2011
PAGE 9

EXHIBIT NO. 03



Unotticial Until Approved By
: City Council

ITEM NO. (3) CONSIDER AN AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR

PROJECT NO. 1281: CITYWIDE ANNUAL OVERLAY PROGRAM, PLUS
CIVIC CENTER PARKING LOTS; AND PROJECT NO. 1286: CITYWIDE
ANNUAL CONCRETE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES)

THIS IS A JOINT AGENDA ITEM WITH AGENCY ITEM NO. 2

RECOMMENDATION for the City Council:

TAKE the following actions:

1.

AWARD a construction contract for Project No. 1281: Citywide Annual Overlay Program,
plus civic center parking lots; and Project No. 1286: Citywide Annual Concrete
Replacement Program in the amount of $1,059,059.00, to the lowest responsible bidder, All
American Asphalt, Inc.

AUTHORIZE the expenditure of a construction contingency, if necessary, in the amount not-
to-exceed $158,859.00 (15%) for change orders such as the removal and remediation of
contaminated soil, substructure conflicts, and other unforeseen construction work that may be
required to complete this project.

AUTHORIZE the Mayor / Agency Chairman to execute the construction contract following
approval as to form by the City Attorney / Agency Counsel.

AUTHORIZE a material testing service agreement in the amount of $14,948.00 to
Hushmand Associates, Inc.

ACTION: Item No. 3 was approved on the New Business Consent Calendar on motion of Dear,
seconded by Gipson and unanimously carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Mayor/Chairman Dear, Mayor Pro Tem/Vice Chairman Ruiz-Raber, Council/Agency
Member Davis-Holmes, Council/Agency Member Gipson, and Council/Agency
Member Santarina

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None

Carson City Council
September 6, 2011
PAGE 10

EXHIBIT NO. 04



	1.TIF (1 page)
	2.TIF (1 page)
	3.TIF (1 page)
	4.TIF (1 page)
	5.TIF (1 page)
	6.TIF (1 page)
	7.TIF (1 page)
	8.TIF (1 page)
	9.TIF (1 page)
	10.TIF (1 page)
	11.TIF (1 page)
	12.TIF (1 page)
	13.TIF (1 page)



